Freight Railcars 5 101 7,50% 1,70% 7,00% 1,70%
TOTAL 26 789

The discount rates used are the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) estimated for each division.

The growth rate used of 1.7% corresponds to the objectives of the International Monetary Fund in terms of inflation for the
European zone.

The used growth rate of 1.5% corresponds to the modular constructions in the Africa zone.

Analyses of the sensitivity of the recoverable value to a possible change in a key assumption (including variation of +/-50 base
points in the discount rate; variation of +/- 50 base points in the growth rate to infinity and variation of +/- 5% in projected
integrated cash flows to the terminal value) were undertaken.

These sensitivity analyses showed that a change of 50 base points in the hypotheses of discount rates or growth rates or 5% in
projected cash-flows would not result in the accounting of an impairment in the Group's consolidated financial statements on 31
December 2016, with the exception of Africa zone modular buildings CGU for which lower recoverable values would result in an
additional depreciation.

Sensitivity of the recoverable value with a change of + /- 50 base points of the rates

+ 50 pb - 50 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb + 5% - 5%
Modular Buildings outside Africa (13 790) 15 845 12 947 (11 275) 8 149 (8 149)
Modular Buildings Africa zone (1 163) 1 340 1 102 (958) 686 (686)
Freight railcars (21 591) 26 092 22 421 (18 556) 10 229 (10 229)

(€ thousands)
discount rate Terminal growth rate Indefinite growth rate

Rate sensitivity
Sensitivity to variation of futur

cash flows of terminal value

ANNUAL REPORT  2016

TOUAX |  97

 INTANGIBLE ASSETS NOTE 16.

(€ thousands)
2015 Purchases Disposals

Allocation for
the fiscal

year

Variation in
conversion

reclassification
and ultimate

disposal
2016

Shipping Containers 209 111 (87) 8 242
Modular Buildings 177 107 (1) (124) 2 101 263
River Barges 22 (9) 12
Freight Railcars 630 (19) 3 613
Corporate 69 (70) 99 98
TOTAL 1 106 218 (1) (309) 13 200 1 227

Intangible assets mainly concern licenses, software, development costs and pre-production tests of modular building prototypes.